Public Comment #23



County of El Dorado Clerk of the Board <edc.cob@edcgov.us>

**BOS Rcvd. 1/21/2022** 

## Cameron Park Sheriff Substation (23. 21-1497 January 25, 2022)

## Tiffany Rolston <tjrolston13@gmail.com>

Thu, Jan 20, 2022 at 5:09 PM To: edc.cob@edcgov.us, The BOSTWO <bostwo@edcgov.us>, BOS Four <bostfour@edcgov.us>, bosone@edcgov.us, bosthree@edcgov.us, bosfive@edcgov.us

edc.cob@edcgov.us bosone@edcgov.us bostwo@edcqov.us bosthree@edcqov.us bosfour@edcgov.us bosfive@edcgov.us

Good afternoon, Supervisors Hidahl, Turnboo, Thomas, Parlin and Novasel;

Please vote yes on 21-1497 for the Sheriff's Office, recommending: 1) Authorize and approve the Chair to sign Lease agreement 5984 with WFC Cameron Park, LLC for the Sheriff's Substation located at 3332 Coach Lane, Cameron Park, CA 95682 for the term February 1, 2022, through January 31, 2024, in the not to exceed amount of \$36,000; and 2) Authorize the Purchasing Agent, or designee, to execute further documents related to the lease agreement including future Amendments contingent upon approval by County Counsel and Risk Management.

A Coach Lane Substation would be such an encouraging, positive, unifying choice for Cameron Park and the entire county. I could return to shopping on Coach Lane. Our kiddos will be safer at McDonald's and Baskin Robbins without fearing drug deals and stalkers. Safeway moms will be able to carry groceries across the parking lot with less worry about who is following them to their car on a dark night. All true, as we all know the stories through personal experience, word of mouth, crime logs and social media. Our crime and visual blight affects everyone who drives through, lives, shops, does business...or avoids...Cameron Park.

The substation will provide a safe haven for victims of violence and their families. We will have use of the space for community meetings. Lots of locals are standing by to welcome and partner with the EDSO so Cameron Park and greater areas can more safely work, live and connect. Let's bring Cameron Park back. I love my town and we all want to live safely.

Thank you for considering my request.

Respectfully,

Tiffany Rolston Cameron Park Bar J Ranch